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STAFF REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION ON APPEAL
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT:  City of San Diego 
 
DECISION:  Approved with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-6-PCB-06-45 
 
APPLICANT:  Michael Turk 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Demolition of four existing multi-family residential 

dwelling units (4,012 sq.ft. total) and construction of a new two-story, 9,514 
sq.ft., seven-unit residential structure over a 16-space subterranean parking garage 
on a 10,008 sq.ft. site. 

 
PROJECT LOCATION:  1353 La Palma Street, Pacific Beach, San Diego, San Diego 

County.  APN 423-38-08 & -09 
 
APPELLANTS:  Richard Pearson; Deborah Anderson 
              
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. 
Based on review of the City’s file and information provided by the appellant and 
applicant, staff has concluded that the development, as approved by the City, is consistent 
with all applicable LCP provisions as it will not result in any adverse impacts on public 
access or parking and is consistent with the public access and recreational policies of the 
Coastal Act. 
              
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  Certified Pacific Beach Community Plan; 

Appeal Forms; Report to the Planning Commission dated 2/23/06. 
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I.  Appellants Contend That:  The proposed development is inconsistent with the policies 
of the certified LCP which pertain to the provision of on-site parking and residential 
density.   
              
 
II.  Local Government Action.  The coastal development permit was approved by the 
Planning Commission on 3/2/06.  The conditions of approval address, in part, the 
following: landscaping, parking, drainage, building height, and lighting.   
             
 
III.  Appeal Procedures/Substantial Issue Analysis:  After certification of a Local Coastal 
Program (LCP), the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal Commission 
of certain local government actions on coastal development permits.  Projects within 
cities and counties may be appealed if they are located within mapped appealable areas.   
 
Section 30604(b)(1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an 
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified local coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this 
division. 

 
Coastal Act Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless it 
determines: 
 

With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal 
program, that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 
appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
If the staff recommends "substantial issue" and no Commissioner objects, the 
Commission will proceed directly to a de novo hearing on the merits of the project.  If the 
staff recommends "no substantial issue" or the Commission decides to hear arguments 
and vote on the substantial issue question, proponents and opponents will have 3 minutes 
per side to address whether the appeal raises a substantial issue.  It takes a majority of 
Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is raised.  If substantial issue is 
found, the Commission will proceed to a full public hearing on the merits of the project.  
If the Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the permit application, the applicable 
test for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed development is in 
conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. 
 
In addition, for projects located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the 
sea, Section 30604(c) of the Act requires that a finding must be made by the approving 
agency, whether the local government or the Coastal Commission on appeal, that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of 
Chapter 3.  In other words, in regard to public access questions, the Commission is 
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required to consider not only the certified LCP, but also Chapter 3 policies when 
reviewing a project on appeal. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the "substantial issue" 
stage of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before 
the local government (or their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony 
from other persons must be submitted in writing.  At the time of the de novo hearing, any 
person may testify. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question" (Cal. Code 
Regs. titl. 14 section 13155(b).  In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has 
been guided by the following factors: 
 
 1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that 

the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP; 
 
 2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
 3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 
 
 4. The precedential value of the local government's decision for future 

interpretations of its LCP; and 
 
 5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 

significance. 
 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may 
obtain judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing petition 
for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, section 1094.5. 
 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its 
discretion and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a 
substantial issue with regard to the appellants' contentions regarding coastal resources. 
              
 
IV.  Staff Recommendation On Substantial Issue. 
 
The staff recommends the Commission adopt the following resolution: 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. 

A-6-PCB-06-45 raises NO substantial issue with respect 
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under 
§ 30603 of the Coastal Act. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de 
novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission finds that Appeal No. A-6-PCB-06-45 does not present a substantial 
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the 
Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
              
 
V.  Findings and Declarations. 
 
      1.  Project Description. Proposed is the demolition of four existing residential 
dwelling units housed in two detached structures consisting of a 1,126 sq.ft. single-family 
residence with a 440 sq.ft. garage and a 2,886 sq.ft. triplex with a 652 sq.ft. garage (for a 
total of 4,012 sq.ft. ) on a 10,008 sq.ft. site.  Also proposed is the construction of a new, 
two-story, 9,514 sq.ft., 30-ft. high, seven-unit residential structure over a 16-space 
subterranean parking garage.  A total of 2,200 cubic yards of grading is proposed for 
excavation associated with the proposed subterranean garage.  The site is located between 
the first coastal road and the sea on the south side of La Palma Street, east of Fanuel 
Street, approximately one-and-a-half blocks away from Mission Bay in the community of 
Pacific Beach in the City of San Diego.  The surrounding community includes a mixture 
in development types ranging from several apartment and condominium buildings 
interspersed with older, single-family residences.  There are no public views to the bay 
from the subject site.     
 

2.  Public Access/Parking.  Coastal Act sections 30210, 30211 and 30212(a) are 
applicable to the project and state the following: 
 
           Section 30210  
 

 In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California 
Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and 
recreational opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent with public 
safety needs and the need to protect public rights, rights of private property owners, 
and natural resource areas from overuse. 
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Section 30212(a) 

 
(a) Public access from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the 

         coast shall be provided in new development projects except where: 
 

(1)  it is inconsistent with public safety, military security needs, or the 
protection of fragile coastal resources, 

 
        (2)  adequate access exists nearby, or, […] 
 
In addition, Section 30252 of the Act is also applicable to the proposed development and 
states the following: 
 

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public 
access to the coast by . . . (4) providing adequate parking facilities or providing 
substitute means of serving the development with public transportation . . . . 

 
The subject site is located between the sea and the first coastal road, which in this case, is 
the street the subject site is located on (La Palma).  The certified LCP contains numerous 
policies that call for the protection and enhancement of public access in the Pacific Beach 
area.  Some of these policies include the following: 
 

• Enhance existing public access to the beach, bay and park areas along the 
shoreline to benefit community residents and visitors.  [p. 6] 

 
• Provide adequate on-site parking and minimize the number and size of curb cuts 

to minimize traffic conflicts.  Utilize landscaping to screen surface parking areas.  
[p.46] 

 
The pattern of gaining access in this area to the bay is through the various streetends.  In 
this particular community, the nearest accessway to the bay is at the southern terminus of 
Fanuel Street, approximately one-and-a-half blocks southwest of the project site.   
 
A total of 16 on-site parking spaces are proposed for the new seven-unit residential 
project, which will be provided in a subterranean parking garage.  Access for the seven-
unit residential building will be gained directly from La Palma Street as there is no alley 
adjacent to the site.  However, one existing curb cut will be closed on the project site.   
 
The appellants contend that the proposed project will impact the adequacy of parking in 
this neighborhood.  Specifically, the appellants contend that the project, as originally 
designed, included four, three-bedroom units and three, two-bedroom units which 
requires a total of 17 on-site parking spaces pursuant to the certified LCP.  The subject 
site is located within the City’s Beach Impact Area which generally includes that area 
within 3-4 blocks of the beach or bay as these are the areas that are most impacted by 
parking for both beach visitors and surrounding residents.  The City’s zoning ordinance 
(Land Development Code) for the parking beach impact area specifically requires 2.25 
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spaces for each two-bedroom unit and 2.5 spaces for units containing 3-4 bedrooms.  As 
such, the required parking for the new development as it was originally designed would 
have required the following:   
 

3 two-bedroom units @ 2.25 parking spaces each = 6.75 spaces (which is rounded up 
to 7 parking spaces) 
4 three-bedroom units @ 2.50 parking spaces each = 10 spaces 
 

Thus, the required parking for the originally designed project is 17 parking spaces.    
Because only 16 parking spaces are proposed, to address this issue, the applicant 
modified the project to reduce the three bedroom units to two bedrooms and a den (this 
was accomplished by removing the door).  The parking for 7 two-bedroom units @ 2.25 
parking spaces each = 15.75 spaces which is rounded up to 16 on-site parking spaces 
required.  This is the project that was approved by the City and is the subject of this 
appeal.  As such, adequate on-site parking is being provided.   
 
However, the appellants contend that the proposed “den” will just be converted back to a 
bedroom after the project is constructed and as such, the development will be deficient in 
parking and thus, the project is inconsistent with the parking provisions of the certified 
LCP.  In response to the appellants’ concerns, the Commission notes that such a 
conversion could occur in any project and is not grounds to find substantial issue in this 
particular case.  In addition, the units, as approved by the City, are all two bedroom units 
and require a total of 16 parking spaces, which are provided.  As such, the proposed 
project meets the LCP requirements for on-site parking.   
 
In addition, as noted above, an existing curb cut will be removed from La Palma Street 
(which presently serves an existing single-family residence).  The removal of the curb cut 
from the La Palma Street frontage will actually result in the provision of one more on-
street parking space for both beach visitors as well as residents in the area, consistent 
with the above-cited certified LCP land use plan provisions.   
 
One of the two appellants also contends that the width of the proposed parking spaces is 
less than the minimum required by the zoning code, which in turn, adversely affects 
parking for beach visitors.  The appellant also contends that the slopes of the proposed 
ramps to the proposed underground parking garage are not consistent with the City’s 
standards.  However, these latter two issues are not coastal-related and are design and 
zoning requirements which are regulated by the City.  In any case, the City has indicated 
that the dimensions of the proposed parking spaces meet City requirements.  In addition, 
it has also been determined that the design of the underground garage also meets City 
requirements in terms of turnaround (maneuvering) space within the garage and is 
adequate to meet the slope requirements of the ramp from the street to the garage.  In 
either case, neither of these two issues would affect the number of on-site parking spaces 
being provided or render the site deficient in on-site parking.  As such, these design 
measures will not result in adverse impacts to public access.    
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In summary, adequate on-site parking will be provided for the new development and the 
proposed development will not result in impacts to public access.  Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the appeal does not raise a substantial issue regarding conformity 
of the proposed development with the public access policies of the Coastal Act and the 
certified LCP. 
 
     3.  Community Character/Land Use/Density of Development.  The certified LCP 
contains policies that call for the protection of the community character of Pacific Beach.  
Some of these policies include the following: 
 

• Maintain the residential scale of Pacific Beach and encourage development of 
residential units within transit corridors, especially along Garnet Avenue. 

 
The surrounding community consists of a variety of development types including multi-
family residential development intermixed with a few older single-family residential 
structures along Sail Bay, Grand Avenue and some of the other surrounding streets.  One 
of the two appellants contend that the proposed development does not conform to the 
density requirements of the community plan.  The concern raised by the appellant is that 
the proposed density exceeds the density requirements of the certified LCP for the subject 
development.  In this particular case, the subject site is designated for Medium-Density 
Residential use at a density of 15-29 (less than 30) dwelling units per acre (dua) in the 
certified Pacific Beach Land Use Plan.  However, the site is zoned RM-2-5, which would 
allow a maximum density of 30.5 dua on the subject site.  The RM-2-5 zone permits a 
maximum density of one dwelling unit per each 1,500 sq.ft. of lot area.  Thus, the 10,008 
sq.ft. lot divided by 1,500 sq.ft. = 6.672 dwelling units permitted on the site.  Pursuant to 
Section 113.0222 of the City’s certified Implementation Plan (Land Development Code 
or LDC), rounding up the density is permitted.  Specifically, the LDC allows that when 
the density calculation exceeds a whole number by more than 0.50, the maximum number 
of permitted dwelling units may be rounded up.  Thus, in this particular case, because the 
6.67 dua figure derived above is not a whole number and it exceeds 0.50, it may be 
rounded up to 7 dwelling units permitted on the subject site (which calculates to 30.5 
dua).  Although the certified LUP does not include specific provisions regarding 
rounding up of density, the LDC does.  As such, there is a discrepancy between the 
community plan land use density and the density allowed by the underlying zone.  The 
Commission finds that in this particular case, the proposed density of approximately 30.5 
dua, or seven units on the subject site, “technically” exceeds the requirements of the 
certified Land Use Plan.  However, the proposed density is just slightly above density 
allowed in the LUP and is consistent with the certified Implementation Plan provisions 
(LDC).  In addition, in this particular case, the slight discrepancy will not result in 
adverse impacts on coastal resources.  The subject site is also near a transit corridor 
(Grand Avenue).  As such, the proposed development is consistent with the policies of 
the certified LCP that encourage residential development in transit corridors. 
 
Furthermore, the proposed development is compatible in design and scale with the 
surrounding neighborhood which includes several other large-scale and medium-scale 
apartment and condominium structures.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal 
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does not raise a substantial issue regarding conformity of the proposed development with 
the above-cited provisions of the certified LCP. 
 
       3.  Conclusion.  In summary, the development as approved by the City, is 
substantially consistent with all applicable LCP land use policies and 
provisions/development standards of the certified LCP Implementation Plan.  The 
project, as approved by the City, will not result in adverse impacts to public access or 
density/community character.  Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal does not 
raise a substantial issue with regard to the project’s consistency with the certified LCP or 
the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 

 
     4.  Substantial Issue Factors.   As discussed above, there is strong factual and legal 
support for the City’s determination that the proposed development is consistent with the 
certified LCP.  The other factors that the Commission normally considers when 
evaluating whether a local government’s action raises a substantial issue also support a 
finding of no substantial issue.  The proposed project is for seven residential units that are 
consistent in size and scale of other projects in the vicinity and is not of unusual extent or 
scope.  In addition, the City, in its approval of the development, granted no “exceptions” 
or variances such that a precedent would be made regarding future interpretations of the 
LCP.  The objections to the project suggested by the appellants do not raise any 
substantial issues of regional or statewide significance. 
 
 
(G:\San Diego\Reports\Appeals\2006\A-6-PCB-06-045 Turk NSI stfrpt.doc) 
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